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Bll Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1a, Room 4 bl

MINISTRY OF DEFENGE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial)
(Switchboard)
(Fax)

Your referance

 'Our reference

D/SeclAS)/64/3
Bury St Edmunds, Date
Suffolk. 2\ December 1998

I am writing with reference to your recent report of an
unexplained aerial .sighting which you and your daughter observed
on the morning of 18 December. The details of vour report have
been passed from RAF Honington to this office as we are the focal
point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating
to 'unidentified flving objects'

The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified
flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFOQO'
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as alrcraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial Iidentification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

With regard to vyour particular observation, I have looked
back through our sighting report files and can confirm that we
received no other reports of 'UFO' sightings for 18 December from
anywhere in the UK, and we are satisfied that there 1is no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's
alrspace was breached by unauthorised military aircraft.

s Stwavd, + Lld oA
byl2 pett
N 1295 .
T
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38,
HEG IR
From: ENSYsilalaliall Secretariat{Air Staff)2ala, Roony 8245, G
MlNlSTmﬁeF DEFENCE, &
Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB el M
Telephone (Direct dial} 0171 218 2140

{Switchboard)
(Fax}

0171 218 9000

Your reference

Qur reference

New Haven, Sec AS)/64/3
East Sussex, ' T EOTOR C Dg; ( )/ /

2\ December 1998

I am writing with reference to your message left on the
Secretariat (Alr Staff) answerphone on 17 December in which you
described seelng unusual objects and vapour trails in the sky.
This office is the focal polnt within the Ministry of Defence for
correspondence relating to 'unidentified flying objects'

The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified
flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFO’
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft 1lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

With regard to your particular observation, I have looked
back through our sighting report files and can confirm that we
received no other reports of 'UFO' sightings for 17 December from
anywhere in the UK, and we are satisfied that there is no

corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's
airspace was breached by unauthorised military aircraft,
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Main Busldlng, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial} 0171 218 2140
(Switchboard} 0171 218 9000
(Fax)

0

Your reference

Our reference

D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Bradford, _ o _ . Date

West Yorkshire. e - 2\ December 1998

40

o

I am writing with reference to vyour message left on the
Secretariat (Air Staff) answerphone on 18 December in which you
asked for a 'UFQ’' sighting report form to be sent to you.

As you made it clear you do not wish to leave details of your
sighting on the answerphone, may I suggest you write to me at the
above address giving the date, time, location and a description of
what you saw. As explained in my letter of 7 March 1997, the MOD
examines any reports of ‘unidentified flying objects' it receives
solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there 1is any evidence that the
United Kingdom's airspace might have been compromised by hostile
or unauthorized foreign military activity. Unless there is
evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an
external military source, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us.

I look forward to hearing from you.

Nows - Siiconiu,

© Crown Copyright
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B kY thj q 7 \-'.‘.\
L AN

Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1a, Room BﬁfS :H—

{Fax)

From: SYTeid[e]alE410)

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE, A Ay

Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB R o
Telephone {Direct dial) C171 218 2.1.40

{Switchboard} 0171 218 9000

1%&

Your reference

Qur reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

2* December 1998

Moseley,
Birmingham.

I am writing with reference to your message left on the
Secretariat (Air Staff) answerphone on 15 December in which you
described seeing a very bright and unusual star-like object in the
sky. This office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence
for correspondence relating to 'unidentified flying objects'.

The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified
flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFO'
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as ‘aircraft 1lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

With regard to your particular observation, I have looked
back through our sighting report files and can confirm that we
received no other reports of ‘UFO' sightings for 15 December from
anywhere in the UK, and we are satisfied +that there is no

corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's
airspace was breached by unauthorised military aircraft.
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Main Bu:ldmg, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone {Direct dial) 0171 218 2140

(Switchhoard) 0171 218 9000
(Fax} a o

Your reference

Qur reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

lb December 1998

March,
Cambridg

Thank you for your letter of 10 December in which vyou have
asked for information on reports of 'unidentified flving objects'
This office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for
correspondence relating tc 'UFOs'

First it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of
Defence examines any reports of ‘'unidentified flying objects' ‘it
receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that
the United Kingdom's airspace might have been compromised by
hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFO'
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt +to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft 1lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

Reports from members of the public of sightings are usually
made to Police stations, RAF stations and air traffic control
centres and are then forwarded to +this office. Members of the
public sometimes telephone this office directly to report a
sighting. The reports, which are usually very brief and vague, are
considered in consultation with air defence advisers within the
MOD, and & decision 1is taken as to whether what was seen
represents a threat to the security of the UK. Sightings reports
are kept on file within this office for future reference.

You may be interested in the attached statistics relating to
the number of sightings which have been reported to the MOD since
records were first kept in 1959. I should, however, emphasise that
the vast majority of these figures relate to sightings of things
like aircraft lights, weather balloons, etc. and should not be

© Crown Copyright
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.considered to reflect sightings of 'UFOs' in the popular sense of
the term, i.e. craft of extraterrestrial origin. I have also
enclosed coples of maps which show the geographical distribution
of sightings around the United Kingdom reported to us from 1990 -
1997,

I hope this is helpful.

NOWS Savalu,

© Crown Copyright
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When writing to Members of Parliament, please give

. ~ . your previous home address in order to avoid delay in
your case being taken up by the MP.
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R

(F 25 )

| From:% Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1a, Room 84%}_ P ;;
MINI F DEFENCE A7} YA

Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Diract dial) 0171 218 2140

{Switchboard} 0171 218 900

Your reference

Qur reference

D/Sec{AS)/64/3
esbury, Date

Salisbury, \b December 1998

Wiltshire.,
[ L0

Thank you for your letter of 17 Novembe RAF
Fylingdales and 3 December addressed to Section RAF
Fylingdales have passed your letter to this office W are the
focal point within the Ministry of Defenp gEspondence
relating to 'unidentified flying objects'.| wile)l no longer

wWorks in this branch of the MOD and I have“been asked to reply.
You have asked at what height can military radar pick up

aircraft. This figure can vary but it is in excess of 50,000 feet.ak

Your letters concern an unexplained sighting you observed
whilst watching a satellite in August 1997. In [T
letter of 17 March 1998, the MOD's policy regarding” “inéxplained
aerial sightings was fully explained to you and there is nothing
further I can add.

Nows svavly,

© Crown Copyright
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3 Decembey 19903

My ref: MR-MODE.

Amesbury

Walisku
Wi dte,

Secretariat (Air Htaff) Pal
Ministry of Defance

Main Hullding,

Whitehall,

London. SWi1As 2HE

Desay

Due to my current programmeg of research 1

have heen unable to drop vou a line before now.

The reason I write is as follows. In yvouwr first reply to me
dated 17 March 1998, ref D/SBeciAB)/ /6473, you wrote that the
MOD did not receive any other "unexplained” aevial sighting
reports in your immediate or  surrounding areas on 15 August
1997, Furthermore, there was no evidence to substantiate an
unauthorized incursion of  the UK ADE by foreign military
activity.

T of cowrse accept this was the information yvon had to hand
at the time of vour veply. however, that object is still up

there and my concern remains the same.

Having operated U and USBA Radars, 1 am well aware of the
capabilities of the long and short range Radar eguipment,
that are inztalled around the Uk, {(Thankfuily) which provide
an excellent cover throuwghout the ADR. Can you now tell me,
at what "Meight" would an "Intruder” be when he entered what
fhm MDﬁ.ﬁéllg our "fir Defence FHegion.

Yours sincerely.

© Crown Copyright
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17 Nov 19938

Amesbury ,

Salisblry., -

The Director

S.8 N Facility.M.0.D.
Fywlingdalss Moor
Novth Riding.
Yorkshire.

Dear Sir or Madam,

On August 135 1997 1 was observing a very
slow Satellite in  its orbit from Sth/8th East te  Nth/Nth
rast. As it got to oa :pmint some JO/15degs Novth  of due
Fast, a large dark shadow came inta my field of view, and

was travelling from Nih/Nth East to Sth/5th East.

This shadow past right over the GSatellite 1 was observing,
clearing it by approximately one to five miles, it was also
noticeable that this shadow blavtked out the stars as 1t
continued in its oprbit, this being a special check 1 made to

eliminate any possible "Refraction Evroc” in my binoculars.

Being satisfied it was & large object in a low orpit, I came
off the Satellite and continued to follow 1t dinto the
Sth/8th East, where 1t was suddenly illuminated o & colowr
of "Dark Grey"”, this illumination being dus to I beliesve the
Moon, which was at  that time approximately 18%deg West of Due
Sth, and as [ was in a completely shaded area there was no

rhance of a minute reflection through the evepliece.
When this shadow Tirst appeared, I s tarted  "Counting

Geconds" through force of haebit, this I Pwv@ done  Tor some

S0 vears or s80.

© Crown Copyright
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Fage &

The total time faken from sighting to losing this object was
"1a48@eonds ', When I lost ity it was approximately 3Bldeg

abhrnve the S5th/ Sth East Horizon.

Now here I had & problem, bow cowld 1 find out what it was?

The shape of the ebhisct when seen in  the dark grey colour,

was to me, Just like & huge lump  of "Misshapen Rook™, The
gquestion was, could it be a "Meteoroid or an Astereoid” that
hao somehow come into & "Low Orbitg"? This pave mne great

concern, the possibility of an  impact by even a small part
of it would cause wuntold damage, not  to mention considerable

inss of life.

I sent & vreport of this to RUFORA, followed later by  a
report to the M.0.D. to which I received the standard veply,
which in no way helped me, [ therefore got in  touch with a
contact in the W.5.A. who kindly sent me information on the
Satellites, B.0.N. et Frrom this information 1 was able to
placa the obisct in an orbit some 2300 miles above Earth. 1
then star ted to calocuwlate what the '"bize" of this obliesct
WAS .

My calculations were: Length 22:8miles  Width 15miles.

I have signed the Dfficial Secrets Act on  three CCEARE LONES 4
once in Privateelnduatryg. twice for the M.O.D., thersefore am
not intent mﬁﬁg;v@lging anything of a "Sensitive Natwa".

I know that this object could not have been "Missec"” by a
number  of the S.8.N Sites, and all that I reguest i=

"Comformation" that my calculation as o size is corvrect.

© Crown Copyright
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Fagse 3

Ter enable vou to calculate the size, details are as follows:

Obhject Altitude: 300 miles.

Ubserved:r &€2:3500ra.

Date: 15 Aug 1997,

Eoquipment: 10 » 30 Wide angle binoculars.
Field of view: 122mtr at 1,000mtr.

Object ocoupilieds 734 Length in FOV,

4] 1 131 1 1%

Tz

S0% Width in FOV.

Clusstion. What iz the size of the Qbjgct™?

Lonftormation that the cehiect was not an  Meteorocid or

Aesterold will suffice, the rest I can work out for myself?

I am at present half way through my firet Eook, and asz an
Amateur Astronomer  of some 57 vears 1 have seen & 1ot of
strange things up there in the night time sky, {and I don’'t
mezan Satellites or Debris) and there will of course b some
mention of this in a Chapter on "Strange sightings over the
yeaars' .

Should it be youwr  wish, that none of the correspondence that
passes between us  be used (In part or  in full) in my book,
then please advise me of same. I have already given such

under taking to my contact in the U.5.A.

Fram still convinced 4t is a Meteorocid or Sstercid, at the
samg tims I pray that it is not.
Hoping that vou can at least confivm the size.

Vours Fadthiul ly

© Crown Copyright
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LM/157/Ops

11 Dec 98

MQOD (Sec (AS)2a)

ENQUIRY ABOUT UNKNOWN OBJECT IN SKIES OVER EDMONTON - 17 NOV 98

I enclose a copy of a letter from am 7 Dec 98 requesting information about an
unknown object observed over Edmonton. My response is also enclosed for your information.

Wg Cdr

for OC
Ext 98 ion 40
Enclosures:

1. Letter From _Ed 7 Dec 98.
2. Reply to Enclosure 1 dated 11 Dec 98.

[ MINISTRY OF DEFENCE |
| SECiAS)2 \

TU oLy ioud

()

INVESTOR IN PEQOPLE

© Crown Copyright
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Edmonton
London

7th December 1998

Dear Sir

On the 17th November 1998 at approximately 12.05 am there was a sighting of a large V
shaped formation in the skies over Edmonton, north London.

The sighting was witnessed by two individuals and was described as the similar size of the
left hand triangular section of the star constellation “casseopeia”. There were 11
amber/orange lights which were quite large but dimly lit giving the impression they were
extremely high up. There was no apparent sound to the object/s and it traversed the sky in
approximately 10 to 15 seconds heading from the north west towards the east,

We have contacted Heathrow’s air traffic control who are currently seeking M.O.D.
permission to replay their radar tapes. However, they informed us that their radar system is
tuned only to civilian aircraft and advised us to contact yourselves to see if you had any
explanation for the fore mentioned sighting.

Any assistance you can give in this investigation would be greatly appreciated.

Yours faithfully

REGISTRY
LATCC (MIL)

10 BEC 1998
WEST DRAVTC": |

L .u..,._f

© Crown Copyright
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LONDON AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL

CENTRE (MILITARY)
West Drayton Middlesex UB7 9AU

Telephone: (01895) 426510 Military Network: x5243 6510
Fax: (01895) 426089

Reference: LM/157/Ops

Date: 11 December 1998

Dear NY=1e1ile]8

Thank you for your letter dated 7 December 1998 in which you asked for some information
about an unknown object in the skies over Edmonton.

We have examined our radar recordings for the area covering a 10 minute period either side

of the observed timing, and regret to advise you that we have nothing recorded. Good luck
with your investigation.

Yours sincerely

Wing Commander
for Officer Commanding

()

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE

© Crown Copyright
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From: q Secretariat{Air Staff)2ala, Room
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,

Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB By

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
(Switchhoard) 218 g
{Fax)

Your reference

%L;éefere?ces ) /6 4/3
ec(A

Highgate, Date

London. | December 1998

I am writing with reference to your message left on the
Secretariat (Air Staff) answerphone on 13 December in which you
described seeing unusual flashing lights in the sky. This office
is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for
correspondence relating to 'unidentified flying objects'.

The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of ‘unidentified
flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFO’
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft 1lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence respurces if we were to do so.

With regard to your particular observation, I have looked
back through our sighting report files and can confirm that we
received no other reports of 'UFO' sightings for 12 December from
in or around London, and we are satisfied that there is no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's
airspace was breached by unauthorised military aircraft.

Yo Svarly,

© Crown Copyright
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From: _ Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1a, Room 8245, :]’l

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephene {Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard)
{Fax}

.|0171 218 900i %

Your reference

QOur reference

. D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Frinton-on-Sea, Date
s C‘ December 1998

40

igsecion <8

Thank you for your letter of 23 November regarding strange
lights in the sky over Essex and Buckinghamshire.

If you wish your photographs of the lights to be examined by
a scientist or any other organisation then please feel free to do
so. As I stated in my last letter, the MOD does not have any
expertise or role in respect of 'unidentified flying objects' or
to the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial
lifeforms, about which we remain totally open-minded.

I am sorry to send what I know will be a disappointing reply
but there really is nothing further I can add.

NS sivaraiy,

© Crown Copyright
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From: Yel Secretariat{Air Staff}2ata, Room 824

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,
Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB

" . Telephone (Direct dial} 0171 218 2140
(Switchboard] 0171 218 9000
(Fax} - B

Your refarence

Qur rseference 3

n n D/Sec(AS) /64
Blairgowrie, 94; (57004
Perthshire. g'December 1998

Doaw 40

I am writing with reference to your message left on the
Secretariat (Air Staff) answerphone on 2 December in which you
described seeing an unusual light in the sky. This office is the
focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence
relating to 'unidentified flying objects'.

The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified
flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was
-seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFO’
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft 1lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

With regard to your particular observation, I have looked
back through our sighting report files and can confirm that we
received no other reports of 'UFO' sightings for 1st, 2nd or 3rd
December from anywhere in the UK, and we are satisfied that there
is no corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's
airspace was breached by unauthorised military aircraft.

i
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WITH COMPLIMENTS SAFETY RS CAA

CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY

I&V\)ﬂ{(ﬂl M M 1-0 m ’ Aviation House

Gatwick Airport South

eQQ . i M\ lzb N (}J Ol %' . | West Sussex RH6 OYR

Tel: (01293)567171

Son .QV\-Q.- b(o , Fax: (01293) 573999
Telex; 878753
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SAFETY REGULATION GROUP

Aviation House Direct Dial %@board 01293 567171 CIVIL AVIATION
Gatwick Airport South Direct Fax 1 Fa 01293 573999 AUTHORITY
West Sussex : Telex 878753

RH6 0YR

Our ref  9/66/70/02

26 November 1998

Rugby

Dear Sir

With reference to your letter on the subject of UFOs, the organisation dealing with this subject is
the Ministry of Defence. Your letter has therefore been passed to them. The contact is:

0

“Secretariat (Air S

taff) 2A, Room 8245

Ministry of Defence Main Building
Whitehall
London

For your information, CAA has received 9 reports from civil aircraft in the last 5 years where the
object seen or encountered has not been positively identified. All such reports are passed to MOD.

Yours faithfully

{MINISTRY Or DEFENCE |
| USECIASI2Z |
30 NOv 13d

Head Safety Data Department

~ ccMOD

© Crown Copyright


http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/legal/copyright.htm

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/1999/1

Research & ysis Dept
Aviation Hou

o ' S [ Sk LT L8 " "'hg
] ol LR
e i, -"5 ot "'--,._.__‘.’-':‘ x}; %L
RN R gty s .
% ; ok N
v rlan

Gatwick Airport South West
Sussex RH6 0YR Rugby
Warwicks Gi=Yeiilelg
Fax S
Date 19/11/98
Dear Sir

Recently [ have just joined the International UFQO Research Network as an investigator
covering the Warwickshire area. The network is based in Bradford and as up to this
moment nearly all the investigators are covering the North of the country,

Being as I am the only person representing IUFORN in this area, I am in the process
of establishing contacts that may be able to assist me in any future investigations
that may occur. So far I have contacted three airports in the Midlands area who

have supplied me with information concerning radar systems and their areas of
cverage, During my discussions with them, 1 did ask what was the procedure for
civilian pilots if they wanted to report UFO sightings. I believe there is an official
report that witnesses can fill in and send to you.

What I would like to know is 1. Could I have a copy of the report form that is used
for this purpose ?

2. What happens to the report after it has been
processed by your department ?

3. Do the witnesses ever get to hear of your results
of your investigations of the sightings?

4. How many reports of UFO sightings do you get
from civilian pilots, on average durning the year?

5. Is the procedure the same for military pilots?

ilt would be much appreciated if you can give me any information concerning the
above questions and I look forward to your reply. Many thanks for your assistance.

© Crown Copyright
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From:H Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1a, Room 5,
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE .

Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone {Direct dial) 0171 Phoniisse
(Switchboard) 0171 218 92000

= Soctinn e

Your reference

"~ Qur reference
D/Sec({AS)/G4/3
Dats
lq. November 1998

Thank you for your letter of 6 November addressed to the
Prime Minister regarding ‘'unidentified £flying objects'. Your
letter has been passed to the Ministry of Defence and this office
is the focal point within the MOD for correspondence of this
nature. I have been asked to reply.

The Ministry of Defence does not have any expertise or role
in respect of 'unidentified flying objects' or to the question of
the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial 1lifeforms, about
which it remains totally open-minded. Reports received by the MOD
of 'unidentified flying objects' are examined solely to establish
whether what was seen might have some defence significance;
namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom's
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorized
foreign military activity.

I hope this clarifies the position.

Nous Sikavay,

© Crown Copyright


http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/legal/copyright.htm

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/1999/1

ookl [

MINISTERIAL CORRESPONDENCE UNIT

To ﬁ&..g__(‘%/ ol . | Rof No. 70 60 /1008
| Date l\'I/H!OFﬁ_

The attached letter(s) which the Prime Minister has received has been
forwarded to this Department for official action. No.10's letter codes are as
follows:

A - The letter has been acknowledged by No.10. Please
send a full reply within 20 working days.

ﬂ - The letter has been acknowledged by No.10. Please
| | consider whether there is anything which can usefully
be said to  the correspondent and action accordingly.

C - No acknowledgeme'nt has been sent. In this case,
however, it is obviously important that both an
acknowledgement and a full reply are sent.

Unless specifically asked to do so, there is no need for you to copy your
replies to this office.

A new Open Government Code of Practice came into force on January
1997. All replies to members of the public must be in accordance with the
procedures set out in the Code. A full explanation of the Code of Practice is
contained in DCI( Genl 54/98; further information is available from DOMD on
extension [SyYeM B

Under the Citizens' Charter, Departments are now required to keep record
of their performance. All branches and Agencies are required to keep information
~ on the number of requests for information which refer to the Code of Practice
including details of the correspondent and the nature and date of the reply. In
addition, the Department is required to provide a record of the total number of
letters from members of the public and provide statistics (which may be based on a
valid sample) of its performance in providing replies within their published targets.

' As part of our monitoring procedure, random spot checks on the
- accuracy of your branch records on correspondence will be performed
throughout the year.

MINISTERIAL CORRES
MB 6140 EXT

E L
e 40

sl
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- b NOV 1994

.WOOLWICH UFO RESEARCH GROUP

Dear {S8tion 40 %MoD |

Many thanx for the speedy reply to my last letter & all the security service arbitration
stuff I was sent back (yet again!), I’ve been through all that in the past, it’s a waste of
time, both you & I are well aware this is an absolutely impenetrable smokescreen to
hide what little #hey know about the matter of Ufology (esp: almost nightly intrusions
into British airspace & subsequent abduction cases). I have also virtually glven up w1th
Airstaff 2A (MOD), its just an answerphone service.... God forbid! Section 40
does a better job at ‘BT UFO Call’ Tel: 0891 121 886 —

That wasn’t as you can guess the main reason I’'m writing. As I know you personally
have more than just a passing interested in the subject. I thought I"d bring a couple of
points to your attention. Firstly I have enclosed a news cutting written by former
Apollo 15 astronaut Edgar Mitchell. Which I guess you might have already read? He
has been a believer now for some years. All I’'m asking is please read the article and
make up your own mind. Though I’ve never met Edgar personally I have spoken to 2
of the Apollo astronauts how have actually walked on the moon. James Irwin (Apollo
L5 & a Lunar Rover driver!) told me similar, in confidence some years ago, but it was,
‘worth more than his life was worth’. In my twenty plus years of research I have seen
things and have been shown evidence that I find conclusive. As Edgar insinuates the
day when the real evidence will be shown is not far off. I therefore presume you will
be joining the cause to promote this and not to try to keep it hidden. Secondly do you
want a free copy of our research groups latest CD-ROM? (I’ve enclosed a flyer). All
proceeds help to fund our free research for TV, radio & press. Very good way of
passing large data collections around, don’t worry it doesn’t contain any too
controversal stuff & I guess MIS (MOD or whoever?) have already managed to get a
copy (we have given away over 1000 already....Being able to share this data around
makes up for for having our computer F-Disc’d & all our back-up data stolen this
spring doesn’t it? We know who did it, who else could break through the latest high
tech central station alarm system and only touch data, a thief would have stolen things
of material value and probably done a lot of damage in the process).—~--- -

Anyway I wish you luck in your political career. Best Wish

WOOLWICH UFO RESEARCH GROUP

LONDON

E-MAIL:

© Crown Copyright
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EXCLUSIVE: U.S. ASTRONAUT REVEALS UFOS HAVE VISITED EARTH

"AM an American astro- l.
e ———

future as visionaries similar to
Copernicus. Meanwhile, the
| majority of us still believe
mankind is the biological centre
of the universe.

We will refuse to accept that
intelligent life exists outside
Earth unless we personally bump
into an alien while we're doing
the shopping. Is this attitude
really any different from those
“simpletons” of 500 years ago?

naut and a trained
-scientist. Because of
my position pecple in
high places confide in me:
And, as a result, I-have no
doubt that aliens HAVE visited
this planet.
The American government
and governments throughout
the world have thousands of files

of UFO sightings which cannot
be explained.

As a scientist, it is logical to
me that at least some of these will
have been witness of alien craft.

As a former astronaut, the
military people who have access
to these files are more willing to
talk to me than to. people they
regard as mere cranks.

The stories I have heard from
these ‘people, who are more
highly qualified than me to
talk about UFQs, leave me in
no doubt that aliens have
already visited Earth.

I've been interested in the subject..
since-I joined NASA 40 years ago. -

Probably my most visienary
moment was when I actually land-
ed on the moon with Apollo 14,

I felt an overwhelming sense
that the universe itself is in some
way a conscious being in its own
right, This means that all life-
forms, whether on Earth or
elsewhere, are all part of one
giant consciousness.

S0 when I learned that aliens
really do exist, I wasn’t too
surprised. But what did shock
me when 1 started investigating
extra-terrestrial reports a decade
- ago is the extent to which the
proof has been hushed up.

Tt isn’t just the US government
which has kept quiet about
alien visits. It would be arrogant
of an American like myself to
assume that ETs would only
choose to visit my country.

‘Make no mistake,
Roswell happened’

Indeed, I've heard convincing
stories about governments -all
over the world that know of
alien visits — including the
British government.

Not all governments are.

anxious to keep their findings
quiet. The Belgians have
admitted that aliens may be out
there and have released
information about sightings that
cannot be explained away as
military planes, weather
phenomena and so on.

There is a very simple reason
why governments have been so
secretive: fear.

Modern UFO sightings really
began with the Roswell incident
in 1947, when a crashed craft
containing the corpses of several
aliens was found in Roswell,
New Mexico.

Make no mistake, Roswell
happened. I've seen secret files
which show the government knew
about it - but decided not to tell
the public.

There were very good security
reasons for not informmg the pub-
lic about Roswell. Quite simply,
we wouldn't have known how to
deal with the technology of
intetligent beings advancad enough
to send a craft to Barth. The world

would have panicked if we'd
known aliens were visiting us.

The question of whether or
not aliens are still visiting us is
more complex.

Such is our existing secret

really are

out there
says the

the moon

FORMER astronaut Edgar
Mitchell is one of only 12
people to have walked on the

A hlghly-mtelhgent scientist,
Edgar caused a sensation ai
a UFO conference in America
this month when he claimed
he has seen proof that aliens

exist.
In 1971, Edgar became the

sixih person to walk on the
moon. Now 68, he works as
a consultant to the hugely
popular_ science-fiction TV
series The X Files.

In an exclusive interview

from his Florida home, Edgar
told JOHN EARLS why he is
convinced there is life on
other planets and that aliens
have, In fact, landed on Earth.

SPACE ACE: Mitcheil {inset today) walks on the moon in 1971

technology that what might
look like an alien craft may well
turn out to be a top-secret
military plane. On the other
hand, the craft may be an alien
spaceship. Personally however,
I'd say, “Yes, it's quite possible
we are currently being visited™.

The whole question of extra-
terrestrials should be looked at
in an historical comntext. Five

hundred years ago, the
astronomer Ceopernicus was
condemned as a heretic for
saying that planet Earth wasn’t
the centre of the universe but
merely a small part of it

Now we laugh at those long-
dead fools for not listening to
the truth. People who believe in
aliens aren’t afl cranks and
some may be looked upon in the

My training at NASA only

allows me to look at things
scientifically. Even if | hadn’t been
shown evidence of alien landings
on Earth, the assumption must be
that somewhere in the universe
another planet is capable of
supporting alien life.

Those life-forms need not be

“Little green men”. The scientists’
definition of intelligent life is
whether or not it can use and
manage information. Even the
most primitive microbes on

Earth qualify by that definition,

and surely there are at the very
least similar microbes thriving on
planets throughout the universe.

If you are starting to think walk-
ing on the moon addled my brain
and that T'll believe any old crank
theory about ETS, think again.

1 would describe myself as a

. cynic. I wasn’t convinced about

the existence of aliens until I
started talking to the military

- pld-timers who were there at the

time of Roswell. The more
government documentation on
aliens I was told about, the more
convinced 1 became.

It must be stressed that the
wackier people on the fringe of
alien matters do the subject no
end of damage. Contrary to
rumour, there are mno alien
buildings and structures on the
moon. I should know, I was there!

‘I’d love to meet an

extra terrestrial’

I even became caught up in
these rumours when a theory
started that a moon structure
was reflected on my helmet
during TV transmissions of my
landing. That just isn’t true.

1t’s thut kind of disinformation
which stops credible people
admitting that they too believe
in aliens.

Thankfully, things are
changing for the better. 1t's a
snowball effect — the more
scientists admit that ETs are a
viable prospect, the more they
are investigated in a scientifc
manner. And the more that
happens, the more chance there
is of us discovering inarguable
proof of extra-terrestrials.

It helps too that those in
possession of documentation of
alien visits to Earth are starting
to come forward. The military
people [ spoke to are tired of the
secrecy surrounding Roswell
and similar cases, particularly as
the information is being leaked.

1 firmly believe that this
documentation will have to be
made public within the next
three or four years. And if proof
of ETs is finally made public,
nobody will be happler than me.

What I don’t think will happen
is that T will ever see an extra-
terrestrial. I'd love to see ome,
though it's mot the biggest
priority in my life.

But, as they say on a TV show
I'm associated with, the truth is
out there...

‘Don't forget — not all people who believe in aliens are cranks’

{0 S
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.W"(WGC£ UFD Ecscncﬁ Gnur

UFOD FILES

PC CD-ROM 19949 EDITION
CONTENTS..

Over 3000 (iles of UFD rclated materiall
Alduetions, Arca $1, NASH, SETL, Crop Cireles, Roswell, Intervicws,
Cydonia, Black Teehnology, Current & Historieal Sishtings, MIB. cte

You NAME 1T, WE'VE GOT 17!
NEW FOR 1999 ON CD-ROM!

A) 100MB of “elassie’ Real Audio Files
B) 100MRB of imases (BMP, JPEG, GIF)
C)  PAn casy to usc viewer program (02 virtually
Instant acecss o Copies & Key words!

FORMAT:-

Most (iles o2 txt & should 2un on any P,
16-bit Soundeard required (o> Real Audio Files.
WINDOWS 2.11/7% (WINDOWE 92 RECOMMENDED)
FULLY TESTED FOR 3 MONTHS NATIONWIDE!
Material up-dated weekly!

ONLY TWELVE POUNDS' (INC P&P)!
PAYABLE TO ESSiEUES
Woolwich UFO Research Group

Email:
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From:F Secretariat{Air Staff)2ala, Room 8 (Ca—
MINI “OF DEFENCE,

Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB

Tefephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140

(Switchboard) 0171 218 90
m—o
Your reference
Goda ming QOur reference
! D/Sec(AS)/64/3

Surrevy, Date
40 Zb November 1998

Thank you for your letter of 17 November in which vyou

expressed concern that a geostationary satellite is causing you
physical harm. ' ad  wm s s e

There are a number of geostationary satellites positioned
above the United Kingdom at any one time, however, these
satellites are not capable of causing the physical effects you are
suffering from.

Once again, I would advise you to visit your GP who could
give you a full medical examination based on your symptoms.

Nars Sy

© Crown Copyright
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: Risieillela218)] Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1a, Room
MINIS Y OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

" Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard} _O g G000
{Fax)

Your reference

Qur referonce
D/Sec(ASY/64/3
Date

2 Novermnber 1998

Thank you for your letter of 19 November in which you have
asked for information on ‘'unidentified flying objects' for your
research group. This office is the focal point within the Ministry
of Defence for correspondence relating to reports of 'UFOs'.

The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified
flying objects’' it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United-Kingdom's' airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
RKingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFO'
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that ratjional explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it 1is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

Reports from members of the public of sightings are usually
made to Police stations, RAF stations and air traffic control
centres and are then forwarded to this office. Members of the
public sometimes telephone this office directly to report a
sighting. The reports, which are usually very brief and vague, are
considered in consultation with air defence advisers within the
MOD, and a decision 1s taken as to whether what was seen
represents a threat to the security of the UK. Sightings reports
are kept on file within this office for future reference. We do
not contact every witness on a routine basis.

You may be interested in the attached statistics relating to
the number of sightings which have been reported to the MOD since
records were first kept in 1959. I should, however, emphasise that
these fiqures relate to reported sightings of unidentifiable
aerial activity; the vast majority of which usually have mundane
explanations such as aircraft lights, weather balloons, etc.

MU Swavaly,

© Crown Copyright
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NUMBERS OF UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTINGS REPORTED

T H INISTRY OF DEFENCE

1959 - 22 1981 - 600
1960 - 31 1982 - 250
1961 - 71 1983 - 390
1962 — 46 1984 — 214
1963 - 51 1985 ~ 177
1964 - 74 1986 - 120
1965 — 56 1987 - 150
1966 — 95 . - . .. 1988 — 397
1967 - 362 1989 — 258
1968 — 280 1990 - 209
1969 ~ 228 | 1991 - 117
1970 - 181 1992 — 147
1971 - 379 1993 - 258
1972 - 201 1994 - 250
1973 - 233 1995 - 373
1974 — 177 1996 — 609
1975 — 208 1997 - 425
1976 -~ 200 1998 -
1977 - 435

1978 - 750

1979 - 550

1980 — 350

Figures from before 1959 are not available.
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MOD (AFO)
RAF Main Building
Whitehall
London SW1A 2NB Rugby
Warwicks |
Date 19/11/98
Dear Sir

Recently I have just joined the International UFO Research Network as an investigator
covering the Warwickshire area. The network is based in Bradford and as up to this
moment nearly all the investigators are covering the North of the country.

Being as 1 am the only person representing JUFORN in this area, I am in the process
of establishing contacts that may be able to assist me in any future investigations
that may occur. So far | have contacted three airports in the Midlands area who

have supplied me with information concerning radar systems and their areas of
cverage. During my discussions with them, I did ask what was the procedure for
civilian pilots if they wanted to report UFO sightings. I believe there is an official
report that witnesses can fill in and send to you.

What I would like to know is 1. Could I have a copy of the report form that is used
for this purpose ?

2. What happens to the report after it has been
processed by your department ?

3. Do the witnesses ever get to hear of your results
of your investigations of the sightings?

4. How many reports of UFO sightings do you get
from civilian pilots, on average during the year?

5. Is the procedure the same for military pilots?

ilt would be much appreciated if you can give me any information concerning the
above questions and I look forward to your reply. Many thanks for your assistance.

—

© Crown Copyright
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From: [S{=Y Secretariat{Air Staff)2ala, Room 82‘3566 ‘_

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE, "“:?'MB

Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchbeoard) 0171 218 9000

(Fex Sociics A0

~ Your reference

Qur reference
' D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date
2(0 November 1998

Bury St Edmunds,
Suffolk,

I am writing with reference to your message left on the
Secretariat (Air Staff) answerphone on 20 November in which you
described seeing a strange object in the sky while driving along
the All. This office 1is the focal point within the Ministry of
Defence for correspondence relating to 'unidentified flying
objects’.

The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of ‘unidentified
flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was
‘seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFO'
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

With regard to your particular observation, I have looked
back through our sighting report files and can confirm that we
received no other reports of 'UFO' sightings for 20 November from
anywhere in the UK, and we are satisfied that there is no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's
airspace was breached by unauthorised military aircraft.

U sincaraly fapove KO o

T o
onc . \10
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From: Secretariat(Air Staff)2a1a, Room 8%

MININCE
Main Building, Whl_tehal! Lpndon. SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct diat) 0171 218 2140
(Switchboard) 0171 218 3000
(Fax)

Your reference

Dur referenﬁfs 64/3
D/Sec
Attleborough, 4; (As)/64/
Norfolk. 2b November 1998

I am writing with reference to your recent report of an
unexplained aerial sighting which you observed on the evening of
19 November while driving along the All. The details of your
report have been passed from RAF Innsworth to this office as we
are the focal point within the Ministry  of Defence for
correspondence relating to ‘'unidentified flying objects’

The Mlnlstry of Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified
flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence SLgnlflcance, namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFO'
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence rescurces if we were to do so.

With regard to your particular observation, we are satisfied
that there is no corroborating evidence to suggest that the United
Klngdom & airspace was breached by unauthorised military aircraft
which is, as stated above, our only concern.

(2 ok h
EUAC.-\cjc\
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MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,
Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 3745
(Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
{Fax) b o

- . Xourreference

Our reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Datea

Bury St Edmunds, 2p November 1998
Suffolk.

I am writing with reference to your message left on the
Secretariat (Air Staff) answerphone on 20 November in which you
described seeing a strange object in the sky while driving along
the Al4 towards Newmarket. This office is the focal point within
the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to
'unidentified flying objects'.

The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified
flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFO'
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it 1is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

With regard to vyour particular observation, I have looked
back through our sighting report files and can confirm that we
recelved no other reports of 'UFO' sightings for 18 November from
Suffoelk or the surrounding areas, and we are satisfied that there
is no corrcborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's
airspace was breached by unauthorised military aircraft.

ous Sincavelsy, lopave Lald O
Zfigt_i*“*ff - L BQJZ- P*;t*

oNC - |0Ll-“ '

,,/###r##’ffﬂﬂfaf’

© Crown Copyright


http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/legal/copyright.htm

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/1999/1

FHSect Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1a, Room ¥

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial} 0171 218 2140
{Switchbeard) €171 218 9000
{Fax} " R L

Your reference

Qur reference

: D/SeclAS)/64/3
Newcastle-Under-Lyme, Date
Staffordshire. :2" November 1398

40

Thank you for your letter of 18 November in which you have
asked for information on an alleged 'UFO' sighting. This office is
the focal point within the Ministry‘of Defence for correspondence
relating to ‘unidentified flying objects’.

The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified
flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFO"
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

With regard to the particular sighting vou are investigating,
I have looked back through our sighting report files and can
confirm that we received no other reports of 'UFO" sightings for 6
November from the Staffordshire or Cheshire regions. I have also
made enquiries and have establisheéd that there were no military
jets operating below 2000 feet in that area. Any aircraft
travelling on the Manchester Airport flight path would be under
the supervision of Manchester Air Traffic Control so you may wish
to write to inguire whether they are aware of any information that
would be of interest to you. However, the Ministry of Defence is
satisfied that there is no corroborating evidence to suggest that
the United Kingdom's airspace was breached by unauthorised
military aircraft which is, as explained above, our only concern.

NOUrs Sincaraly

© Crown Copyright
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The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/1999/1

From: Secretariat{Air Staff)2ala, Room

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,
Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial} 0171 218512
{(Switchboard} 0171 218 8000

Your reference

Our reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

EE;November 1998

Oxfordshire.

Sl on 40

. vou for your letter of 14 November addressed to
Aédarding the creation of crop circles. Nsysifatamrall
: {. branch of the Ministry ‘of Defence and —I —hs

asked to reply.

There is no evidence to suggest that crop circles are caused
by anything of military concern and the MOD does not therefore
investigate reported sightings or carry out any research into
them. However, the content of your letter has peen noted and
placed on a Departmental file.

NoOS SO/ |
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From: Secretariat(Air Staff)2a1a, Room k\ _

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,
Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB

" Telephane (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140

(Switchboard)

Your reference

Our referanca
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

2C)November 1998

I am writing with reference to your recent report of an
unexplained aerial sighting which you observed on the evening of
16 November. The details of your report have been passed from RAF
Leuchars to this office as we are the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to ‘unidentified
flying objects'

The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified
flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromlised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFOQO'
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it 1is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

With regard to your particular observation, I have looked
back through our sighting report files and can confirm that we
received no other reports of 'UF0O' sightings for 16 November from
the Fife area, and we are satisfied that there is no corroborating
evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's airspace was
breached by unauthorised military aircraft.

ous Sy, Rapovc Lo o
by 12 gt 4
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Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
(Switchboard} 0171 218 9000

Your reference

Our refersnce
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

20 November 1998

I am writing with reference to your message 1left on the
Secretariat (Air Staff) answerphone on 16 November in which you
described seeing a strange light in the sky over East London
earlier that morning. This office is the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to ‘'unidentified
flying objects'

The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified
flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFO’
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it 1is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

With regard to your particular observation, I have looked
back through our sighting report files and can confirm that we
received no other reports of 'UFO' sightings for 16 November from
the East London area, and we are satisfied that there is no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's
airspace was breached by unauthorised military aircraft.
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Main Building, Whltehall London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial} 0171 21 8 21 40
{Switchboard) 8 O
(Fax]

Your reference

Our reference
D/Sec(AS)/54/3
Date

20 Novermnber 1998

Thank you for your letter of 16 November in which vyou
provided further details of an alleged 'UFO' sighting originally
reported to this office in May 1998. At the time, I explained the
Ministry  of Defence's policy 1in relation to reports of
'unidentified flying objects' but could not offer any explanation
to your particular observation as you did not specify an exact
date.

In your latest letter you have stated that you think your
sighting may have occurred on 26 October 1986 as you saw a
television programme about 'UFOs' in which this date was mentioned
and it jogged your memory. I have looked back through our sighting
report files and have found that the MOD did not receive any
sighting reports for that date from anywhere in the UK.

Although I did not see the television programme mentioned in
your letter, I think it may have been referring to an incident
which occurred on 26 October 1996 off the coast of the Isle of
Lewis. On that date, the MOD received media reports of an
explosion in the air near the Butt of Lewis. These reports were
initially attributed to a. mid-air collision but, after an
extensive search of the area by RAF and Coast Guard Search and
Rescue, it became c¢lear that no aircraft had been reported
overdue. HQ US 3rd Air Force were approached and they confirmed
that there had been no US military activity in the area at the
time.

Finally, you have asked for addresses of organisations that
may be able to give you more information on the 'UF0' phenomenon.
You can find details of civilian 'UFO' research organisations in
the numerous 'UFO' magazines sold in most newsagents.

Hous Sincavay,

© Crown Copyright
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From: ! Secretariat(Air Staff)2ala, Room E“8%5

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

" ° Telephone (Direct digl) 0171 218 2140

{Switchboard) ———=

Your reference

] Qur referance
Frinton—-on—-Sea, D/Sec(AS)/64/3

Essex. Date
O 2 November 1398

Thank you for your letter of 30 October addressed to RAF
Innsworth regarding strange lights in the sky near your home. Your
letter has been passed to this office as we are the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence of this nature.

First it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of
Defence examines any reports of “‘unidentified flying objects' it
receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that
the United Kingdom's airspace might have been compromised by
hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFO'
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft 1lights or natural
phenomena, c¢ould be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role 1in respect of
'UFO0/flying saucer' matters or to the question of the existence or
otherwise of extraterrestrial lifeforms, about which 1t remains
totally open-minded. I should add that to date the MOD knows of no
evidence which substantiates the existence of these alleged
phenomena.

Nows Svcaraly,

© Crown Copyright
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WF2424. doc

Corporate Services 2a(2)

Building 248a
Personnel Management Agency , _
RAF Innsworth |
Gloucester GL3 1EZ

BT (01452) 712612 Ext

With Compliments -
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From: Yeled 1), Secretariat{Air Staff)2al1a, Room 4

NI dia NOE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone {Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
(Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
(Fax) 0N i :

Mr G W Birdsall - Your reference
Quest Publications International Ltd., —

Lloyds Bank Chambers, DTSR IASIES
West Street, Date

Ilkley, ' P e C ZONovember‘iQQB
West Yorkshire.

1L.S29 9DW

daw wr Burdgl

Thank you for your letter of 17 November in which vyou asked
whether the Ministry of Defence could provide any information on
an alleged 'UFO' incident which occurred over Scotland on 2
October 1998.

I have looked back through our sighting report files and can
confirm that we did not receive any 'UFO' reports from anywhere in
the UK on that date.

NS Sty

© Crown Copyright
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¢ UFO MAGAZINE

Quest Publications International Ltd
Lloyds Bank Chambers
West Street
Iikley, L829 9ODW

England

17 November 1998
To whom it may concern,

I would be grateful if you could provide any information and/or comment concerning an alleged UFO
incident in our airspace over Scotland on 2 Gctober 1998.

- Should you have to forward this request to another office, I recommend you attach the term “E-11".

Yours faithfully;

TMINISTRY GF DEFENCE |
| SECAS)2
15 NOY 1was -

BT

Quest Publications International Lid, Registered Office: Lloyds Bank Chambers, West Street, Ilkley,
LS29 9DW, England. « Telephone: 01943 816611 (5 lines) » Fax: 01943 816622
* E-Mail: gwb@ufomag co.uk » World Wide Web: hitp://www.ufomag.co.uk
_ _Registered Company No: 237718). VAT Registered: 651 764464,
N CAartion A0
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Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1a, Room e

A ;FﬂD "hH:E
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard} 0171 218 9000
(Fax) ~

Your referance

Cur reference
[/Secl|AS)/64/3
’ Date
lg November 1998

Canterbury,
Kent.

40

ot S [ g

DAy

Thank you for your letter of 4 November in which vyou have
asked for information on ‘'unidentified flying objects'. Your
letter has been passed to this office as we are the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence of this nature.

The Ministry of Deferice examines any reports of 'unidentified
flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a‘potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFO'
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it 1is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

Reports from members of the public of sightings are usually
made to Police stations, RAF stations and air traffic control
centres and are then forwarded to this office. Members of the
public sometimes telephone this office directly to report a
sighting. The reports, which are usually very brief and vague, are
considered in consultation with air defence advisers within the
MOD where necessary, and a decision is taken as to whether what
was seen represents a threat to the security of the UK. Sightings
reports are kept on file within this office for future reference.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of
'UFO/flying saucer' matters or to the question of the existence or
otherwise of extraterrestrial lifeforms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. I should add that to date the MOD knows of no
evidence which substantiates the existence of these alleged

phenomena.
MOWS  SiMevow,

© Crown Copyright
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m%/u@s

To QQ,CJ/@ 2 ~ Ref Nolb 879/1998 -
The Secretary of State,/ - has received the

attached letter from a member of the public. It has not been
acknowledged by this office. | .

~ Please send a reply on behalf of the Minister concerned. All
Ministers attach importance to such letters being answered promptly,
your reply should therefore be sent within 20 working days of the date
of this minute. If, exceptionally, this should prove impossible an |
interim reply should be sent within the same timescale. |

A new Open Government Code of Practice on Access to
Government Information came into force on in January 1997. All
replies to members of the public must be in accordance with the
procedures set out in the Code. A full explanation of the Code of
Practice is contained in DCI(Gen) 54/98; further information is

B40

Under the Citizens' Charter, Departments are now required to
keep records of their performance. All branches and Agencies are
required to keep information on the number of requests for
information which refer to the Code of Practice including details of
the correspondent and the nature and date of the reply. In addition, the
Department is required to provide a record of the total number of letters
from members of the public and provide statistics (which may be used
on a valid sample) of its performance in providing replies within their
published targets. - o

available from DOMD on extension SYeteitky]

As part of our monitoring procedure, random spot checks on
the accuracy of your branch records on correspondence will be

performed throughout the year. | MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
SEC(AS) 2
11 NOV 1e88

MB 6140 EXT Sls®i]
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Cterbury, Kent,

Ministry Of Defence
Whitehall
London

Wednesday 4 November 1998

Dear Sir/Madam

I am a student at Section 4C currently studing an Advanced
GNVQ in Media and as part of my print and graphics project I have to
produce a specialist magazine. I have chosen to do mine about UFO's.

To help me with this project I have been writing to a number of
organizations for additional information.

Please could you send me information about your policy on UFO's i.e,
do you believe?

Thank-you very much for your time and help.

Yours faithfully

PS: Please could you send the information c/ojei{sle Media

Department to the above address.

PARLAMENTARY |
BRANCH

Ta \,,'-_?-f ﬂ"
IR LREA I Y
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From: [(Slsi® , Secretariat{Air Staff)2ala, Room 82 ﬁ!.

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 3000

Your reference

Qur reference
| D/Sec{AS)/64/3
Whiston, Date

Mersevside. lg November 1998

Thank you for your letter of 28 October addressed to the
Secretary of State for Defence regarding 'unidentified flying
objects’'. Your letter has been passed to this office as we are the
focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence of
this nature. 1 have been asked to reply.

The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified
flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there 1s evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFO'
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft 1lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial 1identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

You asked about the alleged incident at Rendlesham Forest.
When the Ministry of Defence was informed of the events which are
alleged to have occurred at Rendlesham Forest/RAF Woodbridge in
December 1980, all available substantiated evidence was looked at
in the wusuval manner by those within the MOD/RAF  with
responsibility for air defence matters. The judgement was that
there was no indication that a breach of the United Kingdom's air
defences had occurred on the nights in question. As there was no
evidence to substantiate an event of defence concern no further
investigation into the matter was necessary. Although a number of
allegations have subsequently been made about these reported
events, nothing has emerged over the last 18 years which has given
us reason to believe that the original assessment made by this
Department was incorrect.
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The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of
'UFO/flying saucer' matters or to the question of the existence or
otherwise of extraterrestrial 1lifeforms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. I should add that to date the MOD knows of no
evidence which substantiates the existence of these alleged
phenomena.

s Swoavdw,
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(_OUQ‘FLy; ~N G oFe '31

MINISTERIAL CORRESPONDEN CE UNIT

To BEC A2 Ref No_lo 1921998
| Date_ 4~ 11 - 1%
~ The Secretary of State,/ has received the

attached letter from a member of the publlc It has not been
acknowledged by this office.

Please send a reply on behalf of the Minister concerned. All

- Ministers attach importance to such letters being answered promptly,

your reply should therefore be sent within 20 working days of the date
of this minute. If, exceptionally, this should prove 1mp0551ble an
interim reply should be sent within the same timescale.

A new Open Government Code of Practice on Access to
Government Information came into force on in January 1997. All
replies to members of the public must be in accordance with the
procedures set out in the Code. A full explanation of the Code of
Practice is contained in DCI(Gen) 54/98; further urther information is -
available from DOMD on extension gYeleivin

Under the Citizens' Charter, Departments are now required to
keep records of their performance All branches and Agencies are
required to keep information on the number of requests for

|  information which refer to the Code of Practice including details of

the correspondent and the nature and date of the reply. In addition, the
Department is required to provide a record of the total number of letters
from members of the public and prov1de statistics (which may be used
on a valid sample) of its performance in providing replies within their
published targets.

As part of our monitoring procedure, random spot checks on
the accuracy of your branch records on cnrrespondence will be
performed throughout the year. _
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Whiston,
Merseyside.
Soctio Ay
28/10/98

Ministry of Defence,

Defence Secretary at Division 8,
Main Bulding,

Whitehall,

London.

SW1A 2HB.

Dear Sir/Madamn,

My name is! I am a pupil atm
SR =2 =~ in [ tfo7P 4

debating group. We are organizing and partaking in a debate to prove

iting to you on behalf of my

that aliens do exist, and UFOs have been sighted, and are not
hallucinations.

We would like to know your thoughts on this subject. Can you prove
all incidents in which "alien beings" have been contacted or UFOs to
have been sighted, untrue? :How would you explain the Rendlesham
Forest "close encounter"? What do you have to say to people who truly
do believe that the government are part of a conspiracy to cover up
the contact that we have already made with aliens? I look forward to

your reply.

Yours faithfully

_ROOME12: Al rips
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NCE,
Main Bulldmg, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB

Telophone (Direct dial)] 0171 218 2140
(Switchboard) 0173 218 9000

" 40

Your reference

Our refarance
Morden, D/Sec(A8)/64/3
surrey. 04; (85)/64/

|5 November 1998

'

dasr

I am writing with reference to your message 1left on the
Secretariat (Air Staff) answerphone on 4 November in which you
described seeing a 'ball of changing colour' in the sky over
Morden. This office 1is the focal point within the Ministry of
Defence for correspondence relating to 'unidentified flying
objects’

The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified
flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there ig evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFO'
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to wus. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources 1f we were to do so.

With regard to vyour partlcular observatlon, I have looked
back through our sighting report files and can confirm that we
received no other reports of 'UFO' sightings for 4 November from
the Surrey/London area, and we are satisfied that there is no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's
airspace was breached by unauthorised military aircraft.

Nous Svavan), o & feport

hotd  ow
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MINI oF - DEF
Main Bualdlng, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

{Fax)

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 213“2m§§j

{Switchboard) 0171 218 9000

Your reference

Cur reference

Deal, '- D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Kent. 04; (AS)/64/

\ 'S November 1998

Dodw

I am writing with reference to your message left on the
Secretariat (Air staff) answerphone on 12 November in which you
described seeing two 'fireballs' in the sky over Deal. This office
is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for
correspondence relating to 'unidentified flying objects'.

The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified
flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFQ’
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft 1lights or natural
phenomena, c¢ould be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

With regard to your particular observation, I have looked
back through our sighting report files and can confirm that we
received no other reports of 'UFO' sightings for 6 November from
the Kent area, and we are satisfied that there is no corroboratlng
evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's airspace was
breached by unauthorised military aircraft.

NS Sy, o ¢ 1

nad oA
ow|2 px K
ac- 1
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f*’;/é ‘

From: SN=Yailatalaialll Secretariat(Air Staff)2ala, Room 8&45, 5 l o
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE Y
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB e £

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 8000

g 40

Your reference

Qur reference

D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Co Durham. Date

m L‘_ November 1998

Thank you for your letter of 30 October in which you have
asked for a statement on the MOD's policy regarding 'unidentified
flying objects'. This office 1is the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence for dealing with reports of 'UFOs'.

The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified
flying objects*' it recelves solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFO’
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

You have asked how we deal with enquiries from the Press. The
MOD has a dedicated Press Office for handling all media enquiries
and can be contacted by writing to the Defence Press Office, Room
0389, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, London, SW1A 2HB.

NS smcom@ |
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Co.Durham,

B 40

30th October 1998

Dear Sir/Madam,

Please could you forward me the MoD's cumrrent press statement relating to the
subject of Unidentified Flying Objects. Addifionally, could you spell out for me your
relationship with the press and how you field media enquiries.

Yours Sincersly,

o e i A X

YRY OF
- oECws)2
»2 NOV 1848
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4IR) Secretariat{Air Staff)2al1a, Room
'EFENCE,
Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard} 0171 218 9000
{Fax) i e SR

Yoaur refargnce

.Oﬁr Ireferanc.e
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

q- November 1998

I am writing with reference to your message left on the
Secretariat (Air Staff) answerphone on 2 November in which you
described seeing what was possibly an airship between Farnham and
Guildford. This office is the focal point within the Ministry of
Defence for correspondence relating to ‘unidentified flying
objects’.

The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified
flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFO'
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it 1is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

With regard to your particular observation, I have looked
back through our sighting report files and can confirm that we
received no other reports of 'UFO' sightings for 1 November from
anywhere in the UK, and we are satisfied that there is no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's
airspace was breached by unauthorised military aircraft.

Nowrs Sivcavalyy Copy @ vepok
hJg ow

oHZ ptd
onc-T%
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From: _ é'eéréit;riat(-ﬁir -S.‘télff)2a1a, Room 422;5, L\'Ol

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE N7
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB UneR 4

e )

Telephone {Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 9000

Your referance

Dur reference
Forest Hill, D/Sec{AS)/64/3

London Date
m L\_ November 1998

With reference to your message:left on the Secretariat (Air
Staff) answerphone on 3 November, please find attached a copy of
the letter I sent you of 20 May which explains the Ministry of
Defence's policy regarding reports of ‘unidentified flying
objects’.

NHaufs ool
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‘."_"' 5 “"0%
\L\- m
From Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1a, Roo%%&%
MIN! OF DEFENCE,

Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB

Telephons (Direct dial} 0171 218 2140
(Switchboard) 017
{Fax) QA

*,

Your reference

Our reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

20 May 1998

Dady 40

1. I am writing with reference to your message left on the
Secretariat (Air Staff) answerphone regarding the strange
CCcurrences in your household over the Past 18 months. This office
18  the focal point  within the Ministry of Defence for
COrrespondence relating to "unidentifieq flying objects",

2. First I should explain that the Ministry of Defence examines
any reports of "unidentified:flying objects" it receives solely to
©Stablish whether what was seen might have some defence
Significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the UK
Air Defence Region might have been Ccompromised by hostile or
Unauthorized foreign military activity,

3 Unless there is evidence of g pPotential military threat, and
to date no “ypo~ IFéport has revealed sych evidence, we do not
attempt +to identify the Precise nature of each sighting reported
to us. we believe that rational ©Xplanations, such &8 aircraft
lights or natural Phenomena, could be found for them if resources
were diverted for this purpose, but it is pot the function of the

4.
"UFO/flying saucer" matters or to the question of the existence or
Otherwise of exXtraterrestrial lifeforms, about which it remains
totally open-minded . I should add that to date the MOD knows of no
evidence which substantiates the existence of these alleged
Phenomena .

Yos 5t'vicavol9‘
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b

i AR
L
Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1a, Room 8%

' ENCE,
Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140

{(Fax)

iﬁﬂh?ﬁfP

2

{Switchboard) 0171 218 9000

0

Your reference

Our reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
—— Date

40 3 November 1998

Andrews,
Fife.

il Section 40

I am writing with reference to your recent report of an
unexplained aerial sighting which you observed on the evening of
29 October. The details of your report have been passed from RAF
Leuchars to this office as we are the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to ‘unidentified
flying objects'.

The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified
flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether ‘what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United .Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFO'
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

With regard to your particular observation, I have looked
back through our sighting report files and can confirm that we
received no other reports of 'UFO' sightings for 29 October from
anywhere in the UK, and we are satisfied that there ig no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's
airspace was breached by unauthorised military aircraft.

- owl2 pk H
e T

P
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BAunT

o ection 4 Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1a, Room 8
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A ZHB

Telephone {Direct dial) 0171 218 2140

(Switchbeoard) 0171 218 8000
(Fax)

Ms G Bruni

Your reference

Qur refarence
D/Sec{AS)/G4/3
Date

5 Qctober 1998

London.

) 40

w Ws B,

Thank you for your letter of 20 October in which you asked
for a copy of the covering letter under which Lt Col Halt's

memorandum concerning strange lights in Rendlesham Forest was sent
to the Ministry of Defence in January 1981.

I have attached a copy of the letter as requested.

“oo's Sivcarelyy,

© Crown Copyright


http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/legal/copyright.htm

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/1999/1

i

\C\”,
2
2RQ

RAF LIAISON OFFICE (t:’ |

Rovyal Air Force Bentwaters Woodbridge Suffolk IP1 2/

R

Telephone Woodbridge 3737 ext BR, 29257

Your reference

MOD (Ps8a) Our reference BENT/019/76/.
AIR .

Date /{ January 1981

-

UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS (UF®'s)

— e

I attach a copy of 2 report I have received from
the peputy Base Commander at RAF Rentwaters cant
cerning some mysterious sightings in the Rendle-
sham forest near RAF Woodbridge. The report is

forwarded for your in ation and action as econ-
sidered necessary.

D H MORELAND
Sauadron Leader
RAF Commander

Copy to:

SRAFLO, RAF Mildenhall

© Crown Copyright
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Georgina Bruni

_mlséiiomm
e-mail: O‘

20 October 1998

Seciion A8
“Sec[AST2a
Room 245
Ministry of Defence
Main Building
Whitehall
London SW1A 2HB

Dea SRS, 40

[ am writing to you under the terms of the Code of Practice on Access to
Government Information, requesting that you send me a copy of the covering
letter under which the so called Halt Memorandum was sent to the Ministry of
Defence in January 1981. 1 believe this letter was signed by Squadron Leader
Donald Moreland.

Yours sincerely

Georgina Bruni

© Crown Copyright
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From:_@ecretariat {Air Staff) 2b

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone {Direct dial)

{Switchboard) &LZL&@Q@Q-_

(Fax) O

Your reference

Our reference
D/Sec(AS)/98/10/470
Date

28 Octobkber 1998

SwanSEi 40
e

Thank you for your recent letter to the Secretary of State for
Defence concerning military helicopter activity in the Swansea
area on 8 October. I have been asked to reply.

The two 'unidentified' helicopters you saw land at Swansea Airport
were both Sea Kings on a routine training sortie. One was from RAF
Valley and one was from RAF Chivenor. Both had been given
permission to land at Swansea Airport during their respective
sorties.

We have a responsibility to train military aircrews as part of the

UK's defence commitments. However, in meeting this requirement we
will continue to do all we can to minimise intrusion.

Yo
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Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1a, Room 824%

- 'ENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
(Switchboard) 0171 218 8000
(Fax) T 4

Your reference

Our reference
Ledbury, . D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Herefordshire. Date

40 28 October 1998

Thank you for your letter of 14 October which has been passed
to this office for reply as we are the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to ‘'unidentified
flying objects'.

The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified
flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFO'
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to wus. We Dbelieve
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it 1is not the . function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

You asked about an incident which occurred in 1956. As 1s the
case with other government files, MOD flles are subject to the
provisions of the Public Records Act of 1958 and 1967. This Act of
Parliament states that official files generally remain closed from
public viewing for 30 years after the last action has been taken.
It was generally the case that before 1967 all "UFO" files were
destroyed after five years, as there was insufficient public
interest in the subject to merit their permanent retention.
However, since 1967, following an increase in public interest in
this subject "UFO" report files are now routinely preserved. Any
files from the 1950s and early 1960s which did survive are already
available for examination by members of the public at the Public
Record Office, Ruskin Avenue, Kew, Richmond, Surrey, TW9 4DU.
Files from 1967 onwards will be routinely released to the Public
Record Office at the 30 year point.

© Crown Copyright
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You also asked about +the alleged incident at Rendlesham
Forest. When the Ministry of Defence was informed of the events
which are alleged to have occurfed at Rendlesham Forest/RAF
Woodbridge in December 1980, all available substantiated evidence
was looked at in the usual manner by those within the MOD/RAF with
responsibility for air defence matters. The judgement was +that
there was no indication that a breach of the United Kingdom's air
defences had occurred on the nights in question. As there was no
evidence to substantiate an event of defence concern no further
investigation into the matter was necessary. Although a number of
allegations have subsequently been made about these reported
events, nothing has emerged over the last 18 years which has given
us reason to believe that the original assessment made by this
Department was incorrect.

Finally, I am afraid I am not sure which radar tape from RAF

Watton you are referring to, therefore, I am unable to provide any
information on its whereabouts.

Jous svnciely,

© Crown Copyright
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From: ﬁ Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1a, Room
MINISTRY O NCE

Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 9000

T

Your referance

Qur reference

D/Sec(AS5/64/3
London. Date

40 28 October 1938

g <cion 0]

Thank you for your letter of 26 October addressed to lon 40|
altatal /(ggarding an 'unidentified flying object' which you

This office is the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence j Gmondence of this nature. I have been
asked to reply as [ayNeeEie 40l has now left this branch of the
MOD« E- B ; .

First it may be useful if I explain that the Ministry of
Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified flying objects' it
receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that
the United Kingdom's airspace might have been compromised by
hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no ‘UFO'
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft 1lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources 1if we were to do so.
However, from your description of the craft, I believe you saw an
airship.

As for your possible abduction theory, the clocks were put

back one hour at 2am on Sunday and I think you will find that this
would account for you gaining an hour. I hope this is helpful.

XS Siwday

© Crown Copyright
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SEC 40
VI LY,
Room 8245, @

Main Building,
Whitehall
London SW1A 2HB : 26th October 1998

Dear [ef=188

I have been given your name as the person who records UFO ‘sightings’. I experienced a
sighting in the early hours of Sunday morning and I would be very interested to hear what
you ‘make’ of it.

I found it difficult to sleep on Saturday night and at about 12.15am went downstairs for a
glass of milk. As you know it has been unseasonably mild of late and I decided to take my
milk into the garden and sit on the bench. After a few moments I heard a “distant roar’ of
engines getting louder and louder. Suddenly a huge “craft’ appeared over the house, heading
in a westerly direction at speed. It was a large cigar shaped vehicle with big projectiles on
each side like wings. It seemed to have two very bright lights at the front and a white light
flashing round and round underneath. I think there were also coloured lights at the ends of
the projectiles but I'm not certain - 1 WAS TOO BLOODY TERRIFIED! There also seemed to
be a line of lights (which I took to be windows) along the side. It disappeared into the distance
but as it did so it seemed to be getting closer to the ground.

As you can imagine I felt quite quite shaken. I thought of reporting it to the police
immediately but decided to leave it until the following day. I then returned to bed and
surprisingly fell asleep.

HOWEVER! in the morning my wife and I were having breakfast and listening to the radio
when the presenter gave a time check. He said, ‘Here is the news at nine o’clock.” I thought
that seemed a bit early and looked at my watch which said TEN o’clock! Somehow, during
the night I had gained A WHOLE HOUR! I said nothing tomtf @ﬁ nf%ﬁ nt to scare her,
but I am now beginning to wonder if I was ABDUCTED. I d'my body for marks
but found nothing. NEVERTHELESS I am very concerned. I have told NOBODY but you. I
didn't sleep a wink last night and have made an appointment with my doctor to get some
tranquillisers.

What do you think? Have I had a CLOSE ENCOUNTER?

Please write back as soon as possible.

Yours Sincerely,

PS I am going to send this letter ‘recorded’ to make sure you getit.

© Crown Copyright
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Secretariat{Air Staff)2ala, Room ¢
NCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone [Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
{Fax)

Your reference

: Our referance
Stamford, D/Sec(AS)/64/3

Lincolnshire. Date

tlon 40 % October 1998

g section 48

Thank you for your letter regarding reports of ’'unidentified

flying objects' seen in the Stamford and Peterborough areas last
month. - C , o

I have looked back through our sighting report files and I
can confirm that the MOD did not receive any 'UFO' reports for 20
September 1998 from anywhere in the UK.

s Sy,

© Crown Copyright
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SKYL TGHTSue reeres s

I am writing to you concerning a number of reports my group

has received concerning a set of 'unidentified flying objects'
seen on or around the 20th of September in the Stamford and
Peterborough areas.

Firstly a set of lights, flying in the shape of a 'W' on its
side were seen flying high and very fast in the vicinity of
Stamford, flying in a Nottherly dilrection at about 2030hrs

on the 20th Sept., witnesses describe it as being "huge and
spolid", it was then seen at 2050hrs, flying back in a south
easterky direction. On both occcaslons, the wltnesses say

it was totally silent, and its form never changed, nor did it
display any flashing lights, we have discounted shooting stars,
meteors and any known aircraft, due to its size, noise and speed ,
and the fact that it returned to fly the other way just 20 4
minutes later. |

On the same nilght, 2 glowing, solid, golden objects were reported
flying, also in a South Easterly direction but at about 2245hrs.
again, these were silent, fast and high, never once deviating
from their apparent course, and never displaying any flashing
lights. These objects were seen to have some form, this time
described as "upside-down antique brass ashtrays.... looked like
a golden silhouette of a bird of prey, except much, much bigger"

Dear feleloillo]s

I was wondering if you could tell me of any other similar reports
and also if several reports of 'u.f.o's', over RAF Wittering
and Cottesmore areas, flying at en estimaged 1,500mph and described
as M"huge and solidvare of any defence significance.

I look forward to your comments on this matter,

yours sincerely, R e 2R
, MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
' SEC{AS) 2 f

16 0CT juys
FILE

Bamaaaie o SN

3 ‘,a Dept M%

Head Office mstigati on Dept
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LOOSE MINUTE

D/Sec(AS)/64/3
22‘ October 1998

CS(RM)Z2el

&

-

S -
Voo

REQUISITION OF CLOSED 'UFO’' FILES.

Ly Sec(AS)2a is the MOD focal point for correspgndence
relating to ‘unidentified flying objects' and I am currently
researching a query made under the Code of Practice on {,Access
to Government Information from a member of the public. To
answer their specific question, I need to see c¢losed 'UFO'
files D/DS8/10/209 parts A-D.

2. I would be grateful if you would.send me the files as soon
as possible so I can give the correspondent a prompt reply. I
will, of course, return the closed files as soon as I have
completed my research. If you have any problems with this
request, please give me a call.
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—"'__—-_

From_, Secretariat{Air Staff)2ala, Room 82 5,

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 2128 2140
(Switchboard} 0171 218 9000

{Fax) m

Your reference

Qur referance

- DiSeclAS)/64/3
Date
2:1. October 1998

Thank you for your letter of 28 geptember regarding radar
returns caused bY ‘unidentified flying objects’. This office 1s
the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence
of this nature.

It may Dbe nelpful if I explain that the Ministry of pDefence
examines any reports of 'unidentified flyind objects' 1t receives
solely tO establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there 1is any evidence that the
United Kingdom's airspace might have been compromised py hostile

or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there ig evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military gource; and to date no 'JFO'
report has revealed such evidende, weé do not attempt to jdentify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft 1lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources Were diverted for
+his purpose, put it is not the function of the MOD ¢to provide
this kind of aerial jdentification gervice. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so. As &

result, we are unable to agsist with your particular query.

The MOD does not have any expertise Or role in respect of
'yFO/£lying saucer' matters orf to the guestion of the existence or
otherwise of extraterrestrial 1ifeforms, about which it remains
totally open-minded.

Vs S,

© Crown Copyright
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From: _ Secretariat{Air Staff)2ala, Room 8245,

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone {Direct dial) 0171 218.2140
(Switchboard) 0171 218 3000

o Seemen4o

Your reference

Qur reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

Qectober 1588

Thank you for your letter of 28 September regarding radar
returns caused by ‘'unidentified flying objects'. This office is
the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence
of this nature.

It may Dbe helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence
examines any reports of 'unidentified flying objects' it receives
solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the
United Kingdom's airspace might have been compromlsed by hostile
or unauthorized foreign military acgtivit

mmbo l’mm \1 m’“ﬁ'}d

Unless there is evidence of a potentlal threat to the Ungked
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFO'
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft 1lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence .resources 1f we were. to do soﬁ%ﬁg

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of
'UFO/flying saucer' matters or to the question of the existence or
otherwise of extraterrestrial lJ.feforrns,r about which 1t remains
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Secretariat(Air Staff)2a1a, Room 8¢

Y OF DEFENCE,
Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140

{Fax)

(Switchboard} 0171 218 8000

Your reference

Cur reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

&) October 1998

I am writing with reference to your recent report of an
unexplained  aerial sighting which you observed during the
afternoon of 23 October. The details of your report have been
passed from RAF Leuchars to this office as we are the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to
'unidentified flving objects'.

The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified
flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether ' what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFO’
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to wus. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

With regard to your particular observation, I have looked
back through our sighting report files and can confirm that we
received no other reports of 'UFO' sightings for 23 October from
anywhere in the UK, and we are satisfied that there is no
corroborating evidence to suggest that +the United Kingdom's
airspace was breached by unauthorised military aircraft.

Nows Shardyy, fapovk Wald o
O eCllioN 4l Eﬂ4l2» PE 4+

UAC - bb
L
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IeISIS[C]aREI0I Secretariat{Air Staff)2ala, Room 8:
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE, "
Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
{Fax) 0N ikl i N

- . Your raference

Qur reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

2lp October 1998

I am writing with reference to your message left on the
Secretariat (Air Staff) answerphone on 23 October in which you
described seeing a strange light in the sky between Staines and
Chertsey. This office 1is the focal point within the Ministry of
Defence for correspondence relating to ‘'unidentified flying
objects'.

The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified
flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFO’
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it 1is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

With regard to your particular observation, I have looked
back through our sighting report files and can confirm that we
received no other reports of 'UFO' sightings for 13 October from
anywhere in the UK, and we are satisfied that there 1is no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's
airspace was breached by unauthorised military aircraft.

Yous Sivaaly,

b2l .
W [/
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From: SYsIsiilelal<18ll Secretariat{Air Staff)2ala, Room 824
MINIST F DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 2000
(Fax) g

Your reference

Cur reference
D/Sec(AS)64/3
Date

2‘30ctober 1998

Thank you for your letter of 5 October in which you have
asked for information on a number of alleged ‘'UFQO' sightings.

Firstly, you asked about a sighting over Northumberland which
occurred sometime during August 1971. I am afraid I cannot provide
any dinformation in this 1instance as the files for 1971 are not
held in this office; they were transferred to the MOD archives a
number of years ago.

Secondly, you asked for information regarding a sighting near
RAF Lyneham on 23 August 1995. I have looked back through our
sighting report files and can confirm that the MOD did not receive
any reports from the Wiltshire area on that date. I can also
confirm that we did not receive any reports from the Kidderminster
area for 5 September 1998.

With regard to the RAF Cosford/Shawbury story referred to in
your letter, I have attached a recent extract from Hansard which
you may find of interest. As you will see, it explains that the
facts reported were fully examined at the time (March 1993) but
the events were not judged to be. of :defence significance.

Contrary to what Mr Pope has told you, NicisilolaE“10l has left
Sec(AS)2a to join another branch within the M n promotion.

oS Shawiy,

© Crown Copyright
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EXTEACT FEOM  HANSARD
MED S JUN 190% -
i _

Lord Hill-Norton asked Her Majesty’s Governnen::

How many military personnel witnessed the
unidentified craft that overflew RAF Cosford and
RAF Shawbury on 31 March 1993: and whether,
when the craft has not been identified, such an event
ought to be classified as being of no defence
significance. (HL2612]

Lord Gilbert: The Ministry of Defence is aware of a
single report from two military personnel of an alleged
sighting in the West Midlands on 31 March 1993. The
facts reported were fully examined at the time. No firm
conclusions were drawn then about the nature of what
had been seen. but the events were not judged 1o be of
defence significance. The MoD has no reason to doubt
the judgments made at the tirne.

© Crown Copyright
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Room §245,
Ministry of Defence,
Main Building,
Whitehall,
LONDON,

SWI1A 2HB 5th October, 1998

Can you help us, please, in respect of a Sighting which took place in
August, 1971, in the Tynemouth area of Northumberland, when two men
described a UFO, seen for a 3 hrs. duration -

m Tynemouth, aﬁd a

We understand that they sent you a sketch of the UFO concerned.

Can you help us with a copy of this, please, or confirm that the

matter is known to you, and of an incident which took place at 8.00 p.m., on
23rd August, 1995, near to RAF Lyneham, Wilts., when a UFO was

plotted on Radar, and involved an intercept by Jet Aircraft?

Any knowledge re: copy of attached letter, please?

Yours sincerely,

arof Koyl L€ /“”"’e NU;,_
O /\j"ekﬁo/\fe M&Zﬂ &

/~d /e-fﬁb FyeL pavd fb YD) e ge cg Ho KRL
Qé@w@v@ Coaw () ( wa?rf;f Aore /»@%e

A 4!‘7’?(' ¢ Md@ bz b‘ﬁ'/\-l feececrenf O
Puskitirg 1 .
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AN.OMS,

| 5th September, 1998

Dear Madam,
Can you help us, please?

We are investigating a report made by a Police Officer, living in Clent, -
Worcestershire, of seeing six matt black Triangular Aircraft pass over,
heading in the direction of Kidderminster, at 6.30 p.m., on Saturday,
5th September, 1998,

The Officer, who actually has some experience in Aircraft recognition,
has never seen anything like the Aircraft he described, which were
joined as if on a wire', which indicates to us the possibility that they
were practising Formation Elying, in view of the Farnborough Air Show
béing held on the Sunday (6th September, 1998), although no sound or
vapour trail was seen.

Can you advise as o whether you have any information on this, please?

Thanking you in advance for your assistance in this matter.

Yours faithfully,

© Crown Copyright
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From: SICISUISIRIGAS], Secretariat{Air Staff}2ala, Room

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,
Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Diract dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard} 0171 218 9000
{Fax) Fa P L5 o A

Your reference

Our reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3

. Date

Waterlooville, 72 October 1998
Hampshire.

I am writing with reference to your message left on the
Secretariat (Air Staff) answerphone on 19 October in which you
described seeing strange lights from vyour home in Lovedean,
Hampshire. This office is the focal point within the Ministry of
Defence for correspondence relating to ‘unidentified flying
objects'.

The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of ‘unidentified
flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFO°
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it 1is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence rescurces if we were to do so.

With regard to your particular observation, I have looked
back through our sighting report files and can confirm that we
received no other reports of 'UFO' sightings for 18/19 October
from your area, and we are satisfied that there is no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's
airspace was breached by unauthorised military aircraft.

Nous Sinauly, Rogove WalQ oA

-
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From: [SISIOMICIgIA8)| Secretariat{Air Staff)2atla, Room w
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,
Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB

Telephona [Direct dial) 0171 218 2140

{Switchboard) 0171 212 9000
{Fax) " i, N (-

Your reference

Our reference

Chineham, D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Basingstoke, 04; LRI ey

Hampshire. ZZ_October 1998
*40

I am writing with reference to your telephone call to the Low
Flying Complaints Department on Monday 19 October in which you
described seeing strange 1lights <£rom your home in Chineham,
Hampshire. Your query has been passed to this office as thisg is
the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence
relating to 'unidentified flying objects’ :

The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified
flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence signlflcance, namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there 1s evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFO'
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it 1is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

With regard to your particular observation, I have looked
back through our sighting report files and can confirm that we
received no other reports of 'UFO' sightings for 19 October from
your area, and we are satisfied that there 1is no corroborating
evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's airspace was
breached by unauthorised military aircraft.

outs sy, capork hald an
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Secretariat{Air Staff}2a1a, Room 8 :

MINIS NCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone {Direct dial} 0171 218 21-4'0
{Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
{Fax) o~ q

Your reference

Our reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

2\ October 1998

Thank you for your letter of 29 September addressed to the
Prime Minister regarding 'unidentified flying objects' and aliens.
Your letter has been passed to the Ministry of Defence and this
office is the focal point within the MOD for correspondence of
this nature. I have been asked to reply.

The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified
flying objects' 1t receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of. a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFO'
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

You asked about the alien abduction phenomenon. As the MOD is
not aware of any evidence which might substantiate the existence
of extraterrestrial activity, the matter of abduction by alien
lifeforms 1is a non-issue as far as the MOD is concerned.
Abduction/kidnap in the general sense is, of course, a criminal
offence and as such would be a matter for the civil police.

ours Swarily,

© Crown Copyright
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MINISTERIAL CORRESPONDENCE UNIT

To_%g_g;/u@ R Ref No 612 /1908

Date b - ]0 ~I€

The attached letter(s) which the Prime Minister has received has been
- forwarded to this Department for official action. No.10's letter codes are as

- The letter has been acknowledged by No.10. Please
send a full reply within 20 working days.

B - The letter has been acknowledged by No.10. Please
consider whether there is anything which can usefully
be said to  the correspondent and action accordingly.

C - No acknowledgement has been sent. In this case,
however, it is obviously important that both an
acknowledgement and a full reply are sent.

Unless specifically asked to do so, there is no need for you to copy your
replies to this office.

A new Open Government Code of Practice came into force on January
- 1997. All replies to members of the public must be in accordance with the
procedures set out in the Code. A full explanation of the Code of Practice is
- contained jg DCI(Gen) 54/98; further information is avallable from DOMD on
extension [SYSIeMB)

Under the Citizens' Charter, Departments are now required to keep record
of their performance. All branches and Agencies are required to keep information
on the number of requests for information which refer to the Code of Practice
including details of the correspondent and the nature and date of the reply. In
addition, the Department is required to provide a record of the total number of
letters from members of the public and provide statistics (which may be based on a
valid sample) of its performance in providing replies within their published targets.

As part of our monitoring procedure, random spot checks on the
accuracy of your branch records on correspondence will be performed

throughout the year. N
| MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
MINISTERIAL CORRESPDNDENCE N SEC(AS)2
MB 6140 EXT Qfstevt ﬁ ~7 OCT 1958

FILE
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C 1o (45

Dear Tony Blair,

Mynmneis-mrmmdahalfyemold.

I would like to know about aliens because | am very interested in them and watch films about people
getting adopted by aliens andhaWdist And [ wonder if anything similar to this has

h:erpp4.=.nedl:w:foa»rf:.M‘ya-:ldrta:ssis| BWH,Sussex,_m

Yours sincerely

p.s.
I can't wait to get your reply and show all the other kids and I can't belleve that I'm sending a letter to

the Prime Minister! Bye bye.

© Crown Copyright
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This enclosure has been taken off and placed on File 64/3/2 Part A é m ol
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Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone [Direct dial) G171 218 2140
(Switchboard) 0171 218 9000

Your reference

Qur reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

2 \ October 1998

Thank you for your letters of 20 September addressed to the
Prime Minister and the Foreign Secretary regarding 'unidentified
flying objects'. Your letters have been passed to the Ministry of
Defence and this office 1is the focal point within the MOD for
correspondence of this nature. I have been asked to reply.

The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified
flying objects' it recelves solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFQ'
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not 'the-function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of
'UFO/flying saucer' matters or to the question of the existence or
otherwise of extraterrestrial lifeforms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. I should add that to date the MOD knows of no
evidence which substantiates the existence of these alleged

phenomena.
Yous sincaraivy
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Mm%/a%s

MINISTERIAL CORRESPONDEN&EZ. 9UNIT

Toﬁg;éé}i\/ Z— Ref No /1998

Date 'Il /OI/W

The attached letter(s) which the Prime Minister has received has been
forwarded to this Department for ufflclal action. No.10's letter codes are as
follows

A - The letter has been acknowledged by No.10. Please
send a full reply within 20 working days.

B - The letter has been acknowledged by No.10. Please
- consider whether there is anything which can usefully
be said to  the correspondent and action accordingly.

- No acknowledgement has been sent. In this case,
however, it is obviously important that both an

acknowledgement and a full reply are sent.

Unless specifically asked to do so, there is no need for you to copy your
replies to this office. |

A new Open Government Code of Practice came into force on January
1997. All replies to members of the public must be in accordance with the
procedures set out in the Code. A full explanation of the Code of Practice is
contained in DCI{Gcm 54/98; further information is available from DOMD on
extension [of=Yess YHb)

Under the Citizens' Charter, Departments are now required to keep record
of their performance. All branches and Agencies are required to keep information

on the number of requests for information which refer to the Code of Practice
including details of the correspondent and the nature and date of the reply. In

addition, the Department is required to provide a record of the total nhumber of
letters from members of the public and provide statistics (which may be based on a
valid sample) of its performance in providing replies within their published targets.

As part of our monitoring procedure, random spot checks on the
accuracy of your branch records on cnrrespondence will be performed
throughout the year.

MINISTERIAL CORRESPON I NCE UN M'NISTRY OF DEFENCE
| ~2 OCT 1998
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20-09-98

Mz, Tony Blair -
Prime Minister’s Office Py
10 Downing Street MOD i
London SW1A 2AA Tefence...
United Kingdom

6029

If UFQOs are real, what do we do about them?

Dear Mr. Prime Minister,

If UFOs are real, how do we relate to that fact? - Do we really have visits from extraterrestrial
intelligence from other planets? - How will we react? - Will panic, anxiety and insecurity be our
response or will interest, curiosity and tolerance prevail?

How will your government react? Do you have any plan? And what about the European Union?
Sure there are a lot of questions to this issue in advance but even more will arise if an official
contact takes place! |

Let us assume the visitors are friendly. If they were not, they would have attacked us long time ago,
because as you properly know; they have been here for many years. You can find the evidence in
ancient cave paintings, the bible, different scriptures and increasing observations all over this planet
after World War 11,

Belgium has one of the most valuable evidence ever: The UFO flap in 1989-90, where thousands of
observations were made and on the 30" and 31% of March 1990 when their defensesystem were in
top alert and they scrambled two F16 to intercept an unidentified flying object! As you probably
know radarcontact were established and amassing flight paterns and extreme accelerations were
conducted by the UFO! I could continue with hundred of pages of incidents around the world but
I’m sure you have access to them more than I have!

Back to the questions: What will the population of this planet think? Perhaps some kind of
soulsearching would take place. We have to accept the fact that we are not alone in the Universe.
We are no longer the center of the Universe when it comes to intelligent life. That is for a lot of
people hard to accept. Everybody more or less agrees that we are not alone but when it comes close
then it is much harder to cope with.

What if the intelligent lifeforms who visits us are 100.000 years ahead of us in development? Can
we handle the fact that we are inferior to them? It must demand a high ethical level and readiness to
change our way of living. A small example is solving problems/conflicts by war! That must end.
We can not determined right or wrong by killing people. Is war not a picture of lack of wisdom? Or
is it because the money and power which rules the world?

© Crown Copyright
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‘Are we ready? Ready to handle an official contact with the visitors from outer space? Have we
considered the huge impact it would have to the powerstructure, military, politics, religion and
science?

.Is it possible at all to imagine the possibilities a meeting with another intelligence will create? I
believe that TOLERANCE is a keyword in all future matters! I also believe that people of this
wonderful planet miss a common development goal! Something to unite people, - a higher goal than
the daily life of working hard to get as much money as possible to buy as much material things as
possible. There is no time for human, ethical and cosmic development. The people of planet Earth
need hope!

I have asked a lot of questions in this letter which all Prime Ministers and Ministers of Foreign
Affairs in the EU receives. But the main Q is: Have you in the EU discussed this issue? Perhaps the
visitors are waiting for us to be prepared? Perhaps we should be the ones to reach out and say
“Hello and welcome to Earth”.

If you need further informations, you are welcome to ask me and/or check these addresses on the
Internet:

http://www.igap.dk Danish group.
http://www.cseti.com Center for the Study of Extraterresirial Intelligence, Dr. Steven M. Greer.

I am looking forward to receiving answers to my questions, as I think they are highly relevant on
the footstep of the next millennium!

© Crown Copyright
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: 610~ Y

A BNSC

BRITISH NATIONAL 5PACE CENTRE

151 Buckingham Palace Road W|th Compl ] ments

LONDON SW1W 95 /[’[; N
Telephone: [l PR T
Fax:

Email: user_name@bnsc-hqg.ccmail.compuserve.com
Internet: http://www.open.gov.uk/bnsc/bnschome.htm

© Crown Copyright



http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/legal/copyright.htm

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/1999/1

20-09-98

Mr. Robin Cook

Foreign and Commonwealth Office
Downing Street

- London SWI1A 2AL

United Kingdom

If UFOs are real, what do we do about them?

Dear Mr. Minister of Foreign Affairs,

If UFQOs are real, how do we relate to that fact? - Do we really have visits from extraterrestrial
intelligence from other planets? - How will we react? - Will panic, anxiety and insecurity be our
response or will interest, curiosity and tolerance prevail?

How will your government react? Do you have any plan? And what about the European Union?
Sure there are a lot of questions to this issue in advance but even more will arise if an official
contact takes place!

Let us assume the visitors are friendly. If they were not, they would have attacked us long time ago,
because as you properly know; they have been here for many years. You can find the evidence in

ancient cave paintings, the bible, different scriptures and increasing observations all over this planet
after World War II.

Belgium has one of the most valuable evidence ever: The UFO flap in 1989-90, where thousands of
observations were made and on the 30™ and 31 of March 1990 when their defensesystem were in
top alert and they scrambled two F16 to intercept an unidentified flying object! As you probably
know radarcontact were established and amassing flight paterns and extreme accelerations were
conducted by the UFO! I could continue with hundred of pages of incidents around the world but
I’'m sure you have access to them more than I have!

Back to the questions: What will the population of this planet think? Perhaps some kind of
soulsearching would take place. We have to accept the fact that we are not alone in the Universe.
We are no longer the center of the Universe when it comes to intelligent life. That is for a lot of
people hard to accept. Everybody more or less agrees that we are not alone but when it comes close
then it is much harder to cope with.

What if the intelligent lifeforms who visits us are 100.000 years ahead of us in development? Can
we handle the fact that we are inferior to them? It must demand a high ethical level and readiness to
change our way of living. A small example is solving problems/conflicts by war! That must end.
We can not determined right or wrong by Kkilling people. Is war not a picture of lack of wisdom? Or
is it because the money and power which rules the world?

LIS TRY OF DEFENCE |
- SEC(AS)2 |
-7 OCT w8
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Are we ready? Ready to handle an official contact with the visitors from outer space? Have we
considered the huge impact it would have to the powerstructure, military, politics, religion and
science?

.Is it possible at all to imagine the possibilities a meeting with another intelligence will create? I
believe that TOLERANCE is a keyword in all future matters! [ also believe that people of this
wonderful planet miss a common development goal! Something to unite people, - a higher goal than
the daily life of working hard to get as much money as possible to buy as much material things as
possible. There is no time for human, ethical and cosmic development. The people of planet Earth
need hope!

I have asked a lot of questions in this letter which all Prime Ministers and Ministers of Foreign
Affairs in the EU receives. But the main Q is: Have you in the EU discussed this issue? Perhaps the
visitors are waiting for us to be prepared? Perhaps we should be the ones to reach out and say
”Hello and welcome to Earth”.

If you need further informations, you are welcome to ask me and/or check these addresses on the
Internet:

bttp://www.igap.dk Danish group.
http://www.cseti.com Center for the Study of Extraterrestrial Intelligence, Dr. Steven M. Greer.

I am looking forward to receiving answers to niy questions, as I think they are highly relevant on
the footstep of the next millennium!

Yo s,_fajthll
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: SYsieilela 410l Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1, Room
MINISTRY ENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial)
{Switchboard)
{Fax)

Your reference

.. Qur reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

[q_October 1998

Thank you for your letter of 5 October addressed to DI55 in
which you have asked which Ministry of Defence branch will be
handling enquiries relating to reports of ‘'unidentified flying
objects'. Your letter has been passed to this office as we are the
focal point within the MOD for correspondence of this nature.

First it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of
Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified flying objects' it
receives solely to establish:-whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that
the United Kingdom's airspace might have been compromised by
hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence ef a.potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFO'
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it 1is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

As Secretariat (Air Staff) is the MOD focal point for reports

of ‘'unidentified flying objects' DI55 will not be handling any
enquiries of this nature.

ous Sy

“-.”an @3-1-0‘ D\ SQ.Q.S .
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LOOSE MINUTE
D/DISEC/6/2

12 Oct 98
Sec(AS)

Copy to:
ADI/SEC

U.F.OS

1. I attach a letter from a member of the public asking about U.F.Os. We would be grateful if
you would run with it.

Sec DI 3

WMMBFPSECDRSWORDNDOCUMENTSWUFOL DOC
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LOOSE MINUTE

D/Sec(AS)/64/3

7 October 1998

R F&S —

'UFO' SIGHTING DATED 2 AUGUST 1994
Ref: 242630E of 5 Oct 98

1. Thank you for your minufe at reference in which you asked for
a response to your report of an 'unexplained' aerial sighting seen
over Bath on 2 August 1994,

2 First it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of
Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified flying objects' it
receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that
the United Kingdom's airspace might have been compromised by
hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity. Unless there is
evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an
external military source, and to date no 'UFO' report has revealed
such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of

each sighting reported to us. ﬁ?}dm ygmmsyzls Pt@ e Ll-%“ .

3. I have_lgoked_at_your orlglnal report. The desk officer at
the time, Ri& A() has noted that she advised you by
telephone—that—na—ethér reports were received from the Bath area
for 2 August 94 and that we were satisfied that there was no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's
airspace was breached by unauthorised military aircraft which is,
as explained above, our only concern.

4. You may wish to be aware that we do not routinely contact or
reply to every witness who reports a 'UFO' sighting to us (on
average the Department receives 200-300 reports annually). Such
contact is only necessary if what has been seen has a defence
interest and it is necessary to interview the witness further.

MB8245
Chots:
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LOOSE MINUTE
242630E

5 Oct 98
Sec(AS)2

UFO SIGHTING

References:
A. D/SSC/P(F&S)NP/20/1 dated 4 Aug 94
B. JOB 3973/98

1. The recent advertised EO vacancy in Sec(AS)2 (Reference B) reminded me that I
never received a written response to my reported UFO sighting on 2 August 1994;
Reference A refers.

2. Although some 4 years has passed since this event, I would be grateful to learn
what was the outcome of my reported sighting.

3. I enclose a copy of Reference A to aid your search of what must be numerous
reports that you process in the hope you can shed light on what I witnessed that
morning on arrival at work at MOD Foxhill, Bath.

Enclosure: Reference A

( MINISTRY OF LiengE
SEC(AS)2 |
‘ 6 BGT Fuoil !
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. LOOSE MINUTE
D/SSC/P(F&S)NP/20/1

4 Aug 94

- Sec(AS8)2a

UFO SIGHTING

1. I wish to report what appeared to be a Unidentified Flying
Object (UFO) in the vicinity of the MOD Foxhill site, Bath at
approximately 0800 on Tuesday 2 August 1994,

2. On our normal arrival time my passenger drew my attention to
an unusual object in the sky. During the matter of seconds it
was in sight, we could determine it was coloured silver, appeared
wingless and was travelling at unusually high speed north
westerly towards Bath. It's apparent steep angle of descent was
particularly noticeable. Although it was raining a little,
visibility was good. I have enclosed a copy of the Foxhill site
plan and an extract of the Bath AZ street plan duly annotated to
show our position in relation to that of the UFO.

3. I apologise for not reporting this sighting sooner but had
difficulty establishing the Department's point of contact for
UFOs.

4. I would be grateful to learn whether any other“equivalent
sightings have been reported and whether this matter warrants
further official investigation.

NP{F&S)2
FC
ection 40

Encs

UFO
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FAP LOCATIOM
Against fence, belween spurs (0 angd 11 of Biock A,
Against fence, oppusile main door to Block A,
Aganst fence, opposile 3pwr 7 and near pedestrian gaia.
Against fence, mear Llectronic Saciety hul.
Lower end of Blocks JIA visitors car park, far left of
cycie sheds {with back to Biock J).
Centre of Blocks JIA visitors car park, skghtly ielt of
cycie sheds (with back to Block J).
in Blocks JiA visHors car park 1o the right of the cycle shed .
The boundary fence in the visitors car park cpposile to Block 8.
Grass bump adjacent to visilors car park.
10 Car park opposite Block C annexe.
11 Car park near Block B poriacabins.,
. 12 Boundary fence at rear of Block C. ;
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14 Rear of Biock J annexe. Directly behind the Ciliott Buitding.
15 Agawnst fence, between ands of Biocks A and J
and Eliott Buildmyg, opposite spur A4, :
16 Rear of Block C, between spwr 1 and aonexe 4.
17  Aear of Biock C, between amexes J and 4.
18 Rear of Block C, beiween annexes 2 and 3.

19 Lower car park adjacent with Block F. East end of
Diack £ by centre lamp poal.

20 Rear of Sialf Restairant,

21 Perimeler fence near Block O, annexe A.

22 Outside Stafl Restaurant main enfrance.

23 Front of Block C, opposite spur 7.

24 Grass area in fronf of Block C.

25 Grass area at rear end of Block C. Adjacent (o spr AB.
26 Roadside adiacert with northmost spur of Block F.
27 East end of Block D car park.

28 Main emirance, Biock F.

29 East end of Block E.

30 South end of Biock F,

11 Grass oulside spur 6, Biook G.

32 Rear of cycle shed. Block G car park.

33 Car park midway between Biocks G and E.

34  Rear of Biock E boder houge,

35 Grass area near fence across road from sper 12,
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37 Grass outside end of spwr 10, Biock G.

ae
catey OATE? 29 Corner of perimeler/Foxh¥ fence near norlli corner of Block D.
W A
Ow AN GATE 40_ Pevimater fence at rear of Block C.
41 Grass area between rear ends of Blocks C and D,
adjacerdt (o permeler fonce.

42 i car park at Biock D, opposite main entrance (o Bfock €.

FSMI MAY 94
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